not otherwise lawfully disposed of shall be deposited or disposed of by the part — of the second part at such places and in such manner as will not hinder or embarrass such subsequent operations or activities; provided, that any such material containing iron or other minerals in such quantity or form as to have present or potential value shall be deposited only on the land covered by this lease, or on other land belonging to the state and available for the purpose.

Land conveyed to the state upon condition that it shall be used for the storage of iron ore or other materials having present or potential value belonging to the state, subject to termination or reversion of title when no longer needed or used for that purpose, shall be deemed suitable and available therefor. The commissioner may accept such a conveyance in behalf of the state if he shall determine that the conditions thereof conform with the foregoing provisions and will fully protect the interests of the state in the materials to be so stored, but no consideration shall be paid for such conveyance unless authorized by law. The existence of mineral reservations with rights to use or destroy the surface in connection therewith, shall not prevent lands being deemed suitable and available if the commissioner finds that the lands are located off the generally recognized limits of the iron formation, and the commissioner finds that no minerals of any present or foreseeable commercial value are known to exist thereon. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 500.20 shall not apply to any conveyance of land to the state pursuant to this subdivision and shall not limit the duration of any covenant, condition, restriction, or limitation created by any such convevance.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 689—H. F. No. 76

An act relating to old age assistance; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.15, Subdivision 2, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.15, Subdivision 2, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 807, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. Payments, limitation. The manner and amount of old age assistance payments shall be fixed with due regard to the conditions in each case in accordance with the

rules and regulations of the state agency, but in no case shall it exceed \$65 a month, except for medical, dental, surgical, hospital, nursing, or licensed nursing home care, provided, however, that where the county welfare board determines that because of his infirmity or physical disability an applicant or recipient requires board and room in the nature of congregate care but not continual medical or nursing care, such board may allow not to exceed \$90 per month providing such care is received from a nonrelative in a boarding care home complying with the licensing requirements pertaining thereto, subject to the following:

The annual income of any property which is not so utilized as to produce reasonable returns shall be deemed to be the net income which would be available if the property were suitably used. Due consideration shall be given to the current or prevailing conditions affecting the use of such property.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 690-H. F. No. 131

An act to promote the public welfare relating to aid to dependent children and the definition of "dependent child"; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Sections 256.12, Subdivision 14, 256.73, Subdivision 1, 256.74, Subdivision 2, and 256.76.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.12, Subdivision 14 is amended to read:
- Subd. 14. **Dependent child.** "Dependent child," as used in sections 256.72 to 256.87, means a child under the age of 18 years who is found to be deprived of parental support or care by reason of the death, continued absence from the home, or physical or mental incapacity of a parent, and whose relatives, liable under the law for his support are not able to provide adequate care and support of such child, and who is living with his father, mother, grandfather, grandmother, brother, sister, stepfather, stepmother, stepbrother, stepsister, uncle, aunt, first cousin, nephew, or niece in a place of residence maintained by one or more of such relatives as his or their home.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 256.73, Subdivision 1 is amended to read: